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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

| ADMINISTRATIVE

| THE ENGINEERING FTRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC.

HEREIN REFERRED TO AS ¥ AECS OR " AEC.S ™.

2 THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS “STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER".

3. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, "UNO",IN THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS,

4. THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS GF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, SECTION R101 OF THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE 2014 , THE SECTIONS TITLED "STRUCTURAL" OF

THE ELORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2014.

5. THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TO OBTAIN A BUILDING

PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN

AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TG BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK
COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING ISSUED, A CHANGE N

THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED ¥OR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE

THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING, WHICHEVER OCCURES FIRST. ONCE

A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN 1SSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1S NOT AUTHORIZED TO REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN 1S TO BE
DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION CHANGE

OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. [F ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
1§ NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
PARTS OF THESE PLANS JNCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED IN [TEM 4.

7. IT 1S IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR O'WN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERTY
OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE OTHERWISE WOULD

BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

3. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE.

¢. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STATED N ITEM 5 ABOVE WITEOQUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREOVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT IS TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA

10. LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON AN

" ALLOWABLE -STRESS " FORMULATION RELYTNG ON THE LOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN EBC 2014 SECTION 1605.3.1 OR
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3

11, FOUNDATION LOADS: SEE NOTES ON " SITE CONDITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS".

12. FLOOR LIVE LOADS:

RESIDENTIAL ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY DWELLINGS:

ALL LIVE LOADS PER TABLE R301.5

UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE : 10 PSF
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE : 20 PSI

HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF
BALCONIES: 60 PSF

DECKS: 40 PSF

ALL OTHER ROOMS 40 PSF

GUARDRAILS /HANDRAILS :200PSF CONCENTRATED LOAD
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION.

13. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET

WHERE KIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES

NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

AS STATED IN ITEM 4, INCLUDING, BUT NGT LIMITED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, IT'8
FEATURES, FINISHES {T E,DECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFFITS, FLASHING, PATNTING, ETC ) AND THEIR
NSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL,PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS.

‘THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INI CLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROYIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

17. N/A

SITE CONDITIONS

18. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A SUYEYOR AND 15

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.

B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRAINAGE PLAN.

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN 18 BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIF FERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN

({ INCLUBING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)
AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW.
D. IT IS IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN L/500 (E.Q.,0.25 INCHES OVER
10 FEET ) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS IN MASONRY
WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT
EXCEEDS L/150, THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN AS A
CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GEQTECHNICAL
ENGINEER FOR THE SITE.
E. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR

RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19, FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB

A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR. A MINIMUM
ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE TO BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR FILL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
9524 MODIFIED PROCTCR PURSUANT TO ASTM D 1557 WITH
FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 12",

COMMERCIAL

ALL LIVE LOADS PER FBC 2010 TABLE 1607.1

14, ROCF LIVE LOADS :

ALL ROOE / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF.

j5. DEAD LOADS:

FLOOR WOOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILE/MARBLE FLOOR
COVERING, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHERS,

ROOF WOOD FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSF FOR TILE
16. WIND LOADS:

A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CCDE
2014 EDITION ASCE-7-18.

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.

ENGINEERING BY OTHERS IS PRESUMED ACCURATE AND 1S RELIED
JPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

20, FOQTINGS (AND ANY ASSOCIATED MONOLITHIC FLOCR

SLABS } SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE WITH A SPECIFIC
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,00 P8I, 3 TO 5 INCH SLUMP, AND

345" AGGREGATE SOILS.

A. IN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 15 NOT A CIVIL OR
GEOQTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING ITS TOFOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURFACE
CONDITIONS (INCLUPING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR
INTERPRETING GEQTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE.

B. IF SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE

AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
BUILDER , A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. [F THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT
DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS [S NOT PERFORMED,

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN
BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2012, SEC. 1804.
C. THE DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION { INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION )
AND THE SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL
HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

D. IN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE

IS PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY

OF 2000 PSF AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE o

STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN IN THE PLANS. -
E. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS

ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN.
THE GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BEPLACED OVER A 6 MIL. \
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER. S

L THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PRGVIDED IN THIS PLAN 1S FOR

THE USE OF TBE TRUSS MANUFACTURER [N DEVELOPING THE - e

ACTUAL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESION. JT 18 NOT TO BE USED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE ASIT I3 SUBJECT TQ ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.

IT. MANUEACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPOMENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER -
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF-
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER I3 HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE. .
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

[T, THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIFYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS
FOR EACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE
TRUSS 5YSTEM.

[V. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO

THE " TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR. TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUS3

SYSTEM.

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 INCH
OVERLAP OF JOINTS.

G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER.

H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL CF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY 6 INCH 8Y 6 INCH. W 1.4 BY 14 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2010 SECTION 19102
EXCEPTION 2 OR FIBERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
FBC 2010, SECTION 19102 EXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED WIRE
FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND UPPER
1/3 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN POSITION BY APPROPIATE
SUPPORTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART.

1. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEP CUTS
{FOR A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB
THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE
WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOCR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF
NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE
A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB, CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 10 FEET ON CENTER EACH WAY.THE CONTRACTION
JOINTS ARE OPTIONAL FOR ONE AND TWOQ STORY FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL WHEN WELDED WIRE FABRIC OR FIBERMESH
ARE USED IN THE FLOOR SLAB.
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21. FLOORS

A, MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN
CONTAINED HEREIN I$ FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
FLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY.

I. FLOOR JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN

PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.

II. FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE

PRESSURE TREATED.

B.FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS:

I. THETRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.

II. A STRUCTURAL BAND JOIST IS TO BE PROVIDED ON
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS.THE STRUCTURAL BAND
JOIST IS TO BE FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON L50 BRACKET USING
SIMPSON SHORT 10d COMMON NAILS.

Iit. FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS
ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE 10d COMMON
NAILS{TOE NAILED) TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL

IV. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY
UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JQISTS AND CONCRETE
OR ANY MASONRY.

V. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMURM 2 3/8" X

5 112" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY 1 1/2" THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWNIN
THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X 5 1/2" SIMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.

V1. FLOOR BEAMS

1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE TO
BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.

2. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARING POERNTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIFLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUCLUS
BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WQOD

(LE. GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL

PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS.

4. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:
A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON

NAILS AT 6" 0.C. ON EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

B. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWQ ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" 0.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU
EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

C. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TWO ROWS OF 1/2" DIAMETER
CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS
SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOF AND
BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

D. FLOOR SHEATHING :

I ALLFLOCR SHEATHING IS TO BE 3/4" TONGUE AND
GROOVYE PLYWOOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING
APPLICATION.

II. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR
TRUSSES /JOISTS WITH 10d RING SHANK NAILS AT 6" ON
CENTER WITH CONSTRUCTICN GRADE ADHESIVE

11, FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALLED EXTERIOR
DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THAT FOR INTERIOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TC BE GALVANIZED.

E. EXTER!IOR DECK FLOORING:

|. DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON

THE FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED

TG THE UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-

3 INCH DECK SCREWS AE EACH FLOORING JOIST INTERSECTION.

22. WALLS :

A, MASONRY

. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CML) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSL.
II. WALIL CMU SHALL BE § INCH X 16 INCH INSIZEOR BINCH X
3 [NCH X 8 INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.
Il CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE
SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON
THE FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.
I¥. REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WITH " FINE" GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSLAND 8 TQ 11 INCH SLUMP
TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION.
V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE FOURED WITH GROUT MONOQLITHICALLY
WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NO COLD J OINTS.
VL VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT
AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD
10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND.
VI HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUGCUS,INCLUDING
AROUND CORNERS.
VIIL. REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE LAPS NO LESS
THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (LE. 25 INCHES FOR #5 REBAR,
15 TNCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR )
B. WOOD FAME WALLS ;
[ WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.
II. LOAD BEARING.

. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE
DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TQ BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2
GRADE OR BETTER.

2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
(PRESSURE TREATED )N CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

SEE THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETAIL FOR TCP PLATE NAILING AND
SPLICING REQUIREMENTS.

1, THE WOOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON 5P2 AT THE TOP PLATE AND A

PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4" STUD WALL = SPH4,
» STUD WALL = SPH6 )

4. 3 STUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENEATH BEARING POINTS
OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TO 3,000 LBS.

5. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH
GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.

6. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH
5/8"X 8 INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TITEN HD. CONCRETE BOLTS
OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITH 3 INCH SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS

7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d COMMON
NAILS AT 8" 0.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING
LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY ) AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO
MAINTAIN NAILING SPACING REQUIREMENTS.

3. FOR EXTERICR LOAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITH A
SIMPSON [LSTA 18 STRAP.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET
TO THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED.

9. FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT 32" O.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING
AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS
SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER.

10. HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER
SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINJMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36
STRAPS OVER EACH END TO THE JACK STUDS BELOW. IN ADPITION, THE
HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON

NAILS ( TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE SIDE AT EACH END TO THE ABUTTING

FULL LENGTH §TUDS.
1. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS:
]. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE
10d COMMON NAILS. NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL
BE GALVANIZED.
2. [NCIDENTAL , NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING ITEMS SUCH AS KNEE WALLS,
DROP CEILINGS, BUILT IN SHELVING, NICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH
2% 4'S AT 24" 0.C. AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDER

2. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY
AND CONCRETE ) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE.

3. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE SLAB3S
WITH 14 TNCH BY 3 1/2 INCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 12 "ON
CENTER.

4. BASE PLATES ON WQOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d
COMMON NAILS AT 8" ON CENTER.

C, SHEATHING
[. PLYWOOD SHEATHING.
1. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECTURAL

FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH TEICK (NOMINAL }4 PLY
PLYWOOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

9. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS.

3. FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS
AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS. Lo

4, IN ADDITION TG THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO TEE LOWEST
HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

(LE. SILL. PLATE , BAND JOIST) . L

5. FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAJILED AT EACHENDTO
THE WALL STUDS WITH 3-8d COMMON NAILS.

[I. PARTICLEROARD

{. PARTICLE BOARD IS NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS,

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

I1l. ARCBITECTURAL FINISHES -
1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES,, SUCH AS STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS

COATING , SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR
THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETAILS ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

23, COLUMNS
A. CONCRETE / MASONRY COLUMNS
1. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE

BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASONRY COLUMNS.

II REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD IN PLACE BY
STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY.

111, PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT

HAVING A MINIMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI

IV, FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM

OF 3,000 PSI CONCRETE, OR [N AREAS OF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH
AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER,, THE MINIMUM
SHALL BE 5,000 PSI

V. ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION OR AT
A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
A COLD JOINT IN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT | FOOT FROM
THE TGP IN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL.

VI METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR HOLDING
WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINTMUM

EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

8. WOQOD COLUMNS:

L ALL LOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

II. DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN WOOD DECKS
WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR BELOW IS 8 FEET OR LESS
ALL OTHER DIMENSICNAL WCOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF
6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES,

fII METAL CONNECTCORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL AS UFLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOADS. IN NO CASE SHALL FLAT STRAPS BE USED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS.

AE.C.S. 16028
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C., COMPOSITE COLUMNS

1. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE 1S DEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN
CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYPE OF
HOLLOW COLUMN IS CONSIDERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
INTENDED TO FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND [T§ USE AND
DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

1. LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT
SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED
BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LETTER FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER O SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC
COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

LN ALL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TQ ITS ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN. THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES.

D.. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS:

L LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 1/4 TNCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 PSI UNLESS OTHBERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

1. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

E. ALUMINUM COLUMNS:

L. ég.‘l\ﬁ ]?\JECAHRING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS

1. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL OR MONEL TO AVOID CORROSION DUE TO DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT.

IIL. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL

2 E];ES&(F’{N WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN 1S TO BE INSTALLED.

. RO

A. MANUFACTURED WQOD TRUSSES
1. THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN [3

FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT ANY TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN. IT 1S NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
Ag;il‘(}lg SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL
D .

II. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY
SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

1L THE TRUSS PLAN " SIGNED AND SEALED" BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION GF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE
AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.

VL THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. [F NOT, THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.

V. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE
ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH TRUSS IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS
OR STLL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED }

VI. A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE / MASONRY

23.2 CONVENTIONAL FRAME

L INADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF
THE ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 10d COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

il ANY WOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETEIS TO BE

PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER 1S TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN

UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

[{l. COLLAR TIES ARE TG BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT

371 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TiES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINTMUM OF 4-10d 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT. EACH RAFTER IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN, IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
[NSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO OPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR
COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS,

IV. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL

V.

DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL / BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN [N THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TQ BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED

T ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS.

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS.

V1. THE MINIMUM LIYE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN 18 TO BE

ON FBC 2010 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND ROCFING MATERIAL.

VII. THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED IN ITEM 16 ABOVE.
VIIL ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNECTORS ARE TO

BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM (LE. GLUELAM,
OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCATION,

A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM. '

[X. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED

X

ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN

INTENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE

"TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN
MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

A RIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED

BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING

WALL OR BEAM.

Xi. TREATED LUMBER-DOUBLE 1 1/2 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE

PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL
BE 5/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH SIMPSON TITEN ED CONCRETE BOLTS.

XII. SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF TRUSSES

OR RAFTERS { NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCHBY
1 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
TNTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER 1 1/2 INCH THICK
BY A WIDTH SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

XIIL USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING

STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d NAILS
AT EACH TN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS.

BEAMS:

XIV BEAMS SUPPORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TOBE ATTACHED

24,

A
L

AS SPECIFIED ¥ THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN

THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES

ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

LEDGERS/ SLEEPERS

I EDGERS / NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS (NOT SHEATHING)
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY 5 [/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS

AT BACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WOQD.

. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WQCD (LE. GLUELAM,

MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED A3
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

[If. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED
ASFOLLOWS:

. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

#. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM )

THRU EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.

TLFOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 1/2 TNCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" ON CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THE
TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B. SHEATHING:

1. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROOFING SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) 0558
MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

II. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM

OF 5/3 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE.

[If. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM.

1V, FASTENING SHALL BE 8d RING SHANK NAILS AT 4 [NCHES ON
CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND & INCHES ON CENTER
N THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK COF 5 -0" FROM ALL EDGES.

V. METAL "H" CLIPS OR SOLID WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25, PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

A. PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THE SIZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BE BASED ON THE SPAN AND LOAD,
REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

C. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O. ON PLANS:

1. SPAN UP TO 3'- 8F8-0B
1. SPAN UP TO 3 TO < §' - §F8-OB
IT. SPAN §' TO > 14' - §F16- LB/IT

D. THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FCR LINTELS IS8 3,000 P51

E, THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26. FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS,

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND ENSTRUCTIONS,

B. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH
MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS

¢, FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS , NAILS, ETC. THAT ARE
IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

77. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :

A. ALLLOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BR SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR
BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY . IN
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
SOIL OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

28. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXTERIOR
GRADE AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING ITS RATING.

29. MASONRY:
A. CONCRETE MASOMRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN MASONRY

INSTITUTE STANDARD 530

B. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 1900 PSL

C. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M OR 5 GRAY MORTAR.

30. GROUT:
A ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE

STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANUEACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

3]. REINFORCING STEEL :

A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60
SHALL EE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (LE. PRECAST
AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

ASPEN 4334-C
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12, STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL:
A. [-BEAMS FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL, FLAT BAR OR PLATE
SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE.
B. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO
COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EFOXY AS A
CORROSION PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY
VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL IS EQUALLY EFFECTIVE.
C. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH
E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES, THE DEPTH AND LENGTHFOR THE WELD
SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE
SPECIFIC CONNECTION.

33, VENTILATION:
A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE
REQUIREMENTS.

34, WATERPROOFING:

A ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR
BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE
A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 13 NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN IS AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND I8 NOT PART
OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPGNSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

B. CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND
ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

35. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN:

A. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE
RNCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED
ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN
FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROCF ASSEMBLIES.

36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN:

A. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR
SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY
RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE.

B. HOWEVER , THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER I§ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
[DENTIFYTNG AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY,
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE
BUILDING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION
[S CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT.

37, SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION:

L ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS.

A. ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS AREFOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE
OR IS INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

TO DETERMINE THEIR EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

1. SWIMMING PCOLS:

A. ANY SWIMMING POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

11. FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS:

A ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETAINING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS
WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR
CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

IV. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS:

A. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

=~

Project: Heagle Residence

Floor and Roof Live Loads

20 psf w/ storage, 10 psf w/o storage

Allics:
Habitable Attics, Bedroom: 30 psf
All Other Rooms: 40 psf
Garage: 40 psf
Roofs: 20 psf
Wind Design Data
Ultimate Wind Speed: 145 mph
Nominal Wind Speed: 112 mph
Risk Category: 1l
Wind Exposure: D
Enclosure Classification: Enclosed
0.18 +/-

Internal Pressture Coefficient:

Componeats and Cladding Design Pressures:

Roofing Zone It +36.3 psf max., -57.6 psfm in.

Roofing Zone 2:  +36.3 psfmax., -100.4 psf min.

Roofing Zone 3: -148.5 psf min.
Roofing at Zone 2 Overhangs: -117.2 pst min.

Roofing at Zone 3 Overhangs: -197.1 psf min.

Stucco, Cladding, Doors & Windows:
Zone 4: +62.9 psf max., -68.1 psf min.

Jone St +62.9 psfmax., -84.2 psfmin.
End Zone Width: 4.00 ft.

The Ultimate Wind Speed was used to determine the above Component
and Cladding Design Pressures.

All exterior glazed openings shall be protected from wind-borne debris as
per Section 1609.1 .2 of the 2014 FBC.

The site of this building is not subject to special topographic wind effects

as per Section 609.1.1 .1 of the 2014 FBC.

Geotechnical Information

Design Soil Load-Bearing Capacity: 2,000 psf

Flood Design Data

This fahie¢ was creafed using Windloud Calcnlator Pius saftware (2044 Fioridda Building Code
Evdition) available from F‘dr’r'udCﬂh::.mm'

* 0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN USED *

ASPEN 4334-C

AE.C.5.16028

WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA
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TOTAL MET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN | TG 300 PROYIDED THAT AT LEAST 50%

AND NOT MORE THAN 8O% 15 PROYIDED BY YENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TO B2
VENTILATED PER 8ECT. RBOG.2

TOTAL AREA TC BE YENTILATED = 47123 S.F.
4129/200 = 15,16 5.F OR 1710 SQUARE INCHES.

ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 3& SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING PER LINEAL FT.
1 &3 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.

210 6.1 4 36 5.4

IMNSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOE 15 (16} 4' LF FOOT ROOF YENTS,

TOTALING &4 LINEAL FEET.
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SEE SHEET A FOR KETNOTE LOCATIONS

Connection Notes

O O w

. 5 stud corner column with (3)

. 5 stud corner column with (1) MSTCMB0 to cmd

2 stud column with LGT2 to girder truss ahd MSTCM60 to cmu

4 stud column with HGT2 w/ (2) HTT4 to girder and (2) MSTCM60 to cmu

€516 to 5 stud ground floor corner column

and HTT4 to concrete :
5 stud corner column with MGT/HTT4 girder to studs and (3) €516 to dbl

%12 header below

5 stud corner column with MGT/HTT4 girder to studs and (3) CS16 to 5 stud

‘ground floor corner column with HTT4 to concrete

9%6 SYP stud wall on ground floor with SPH6 to bottom plate, H10 garage
tiusses to wall, then 2™ story 2x6 wall with €516 each face each stud to
ground floor wall below,;SPH6 to top plates, H-10to 2" figor roof truss

5 stud corner column with MGT w/ HTT4 to girder and (2) MSTCME0 o
cmu

2%8 SYP stud wall on top of cmu wall with MSTAM 36 each stud each face
to emu, SPHS8 to top plates, 2x4 T blocking between roof trusses bays and

H-10 at 2’ o.c¢ to blocking
%8 SYP stud wall on top of cmu wall with MSTAM 326 each stud each face

to cmu, SPHS to top plates, 3 ply 127 LVL header with 3 jacks and 2 king

studs each end, (2) C516 header to studs, (2) MSTCMG60 each stud pack — 1

per face to cmu

K. 3 stud 2x8 column with (2) MSTAM 36 each face to cmi below and (2)

MTS16 to bearn above
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NOTE: SUPPLY AND HANG
ALL CEILING FANS AND
LIGHT KITS

NOTE LANAI WP QUTLETS
TO BE AT FF. ELEY, (106"
NAVD) MINI

GAS GRILLE .
t VENT HoOD

SR
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——]
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F— e — "
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R R R R R R,
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L

AR R AR A

NOTE: WALL MOUNTED
GARAGE ELECTRICAL
DEVICES TO BE AT FIN. FLR,.-
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UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED
FROM FINISH FLOOR

TO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX 70 BE

17* AFF. (GENERAL}

WITCHEN:  42*
BATHROOM: 42"
LAUNORY: 36" WASHER/24' DAYERS

WALL QUTLETS @ 45
EXTERIOR:  WATERPROCF @ 127
GARAGE:  GFI@ 45"

RANGE. 220V @ ¥

2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TG B2
BANGED WHERE POSSIBLE
3. ELECTRICAL $WITCHES TQ BE AT
42" CENTERLINE AF.F
4, ELECTRICAL PLAN INTENDED FOR
BID PURPCSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL
BE DONE N STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE,
LATEST EDITION BY A LICENSED
ELECTRIGAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATIGN AND SIZING OF
ALL ELECTRIGAL WIRING AND ACCESSORIES.

5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE [N ACCORDANGE WITH
2014 FLORIDIA RESIDENTIAL GODE, SECTION 314, AND
WITH UL 317 AND NFPA 772

& PROVIDE ARG FAULT INTERRUPTERS
PER 2008 NEG. 21012

7.ALLRECEPTACLES TQ BE TAMPER PRODF
PER REC. SECT. 406.11

$ sINGLE POLE SWTCH
§, DOUBLEPOLE SWITEH
$5 THREE WAY SWITEH
$4 FOURWAY SWITCH
{6 DIMMER SWITCH
0 GELING FOGURE
{} 5CONGE QWAL WMOUNTED FIXTURE)
22 410 DUPLEX DUTLET
1 SWITCHED GUTLET (12)
S8 GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT OUTLET
\WATER PROOF GFl CATLET

== 230V QUTLET
@ SPECIAL SERVICES DUTLET
{9 TV CABLE QUTLET
W TELEPHONE CABLE OUTLET
) RECESSED LIGHTING
WATER PROQF RECESSED LIGHTING

& LATHRAN
A% BaTH parv wiH LiGeT

(§ SHOKE DETECTOR/CARSON

MOROXIDE DETEGTOR.
L ALOOR LIGHT

(& PUSH BUTTON
[E=m) CHIMES/IDOOR BELL
IC| DISCONNECT SWITCH
[ SPEAKER PREWIRE
5 JsuncTioN BOX
(7) THEMOSTAT
{O)LowvoLTaGE LIGHTING
1= WTERCON
CELING FAN

G0 0 TRICKUGHTING
FLUORESCENT LIGHTING

(5) oasoor

|

ASPEN 4334-C

I-o"

SCALE I/8"

‘1

2ND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

RL; ﬂ

M

300 CORDOVA BLVD. NE
ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33764

HEAGLE RESIDENCE

|

05-24-2016
06-06-2016

E —_
< |elalelels
o =lelolele

Flala 13| &
2 |312l%18
£ |2|2(222

|

3

DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 3465




7

VENT THRU ROOF

NOTE:

AND 24" O.C. BETWEEN END ANCHORS.

MNSTALL WEDGE ANCHORS WITHIM |2" OF TCP AND BiM. PLATE

LOAD BEARING OR
EXTERIOR WAL

/—2 X 5.Y P DIA STUDS AT 16" 0.C.

[z == ==

L1

24"

S X 8" WEDGE
ANCHOR AT 24" —

OC W/ NUT
AND 2* 50 WASHER ™~
—
- ‘s

(1) SIMPEON ———,
SPLTYP

e S & S 5
b L) - LI F ) LI ) a
PN A T | L R

1XSTUD

eCMU

2" XP.T.STUD

/- #5 VERT. TN FILLED CELL

48" X §* WEDGE ANCHOR
|_-— AT 24" O.C. W/NUT &
1" SQWASHER

|~—2XP.T.PLATE

GRADE

TO MASONRY WALL

WOOD STUD CONNECTION

SIMPSON SPH4

5)ROWS 154
NAILS AT 167 0.C. ~ 1

16d NATLS AT ——_ |
4" Q.C.{TYP.}

STNGLE 2 X 4 TRIMMER B

STUD (TYP) —]

SIMPSON SPHA .
EACH PLY (TVP)

SPTM ORCS16 Wi(I1)
Ind NATLS ZACH END
ATI168°0.C

SIMPSON SPHA

\(2] CSI8 X 26 WI(11)
104 NATLS EACH END,

EACH ENOD OF HEADER

\(2)zx 12 HEADER W/

12" FLITCH PLATE
{2)2 X4 STUDS (TYT.)

SIMPSON SPHA
EACHPLY (TYP)

%P.T BOTTOM PLATE

TYPICAL LOAD BEARING
HEADER DETAIL

2 ROWS $4 NAILS AT 5 O.C

DOUBLE i0d NALLS EACTT
SIDE OF $PLICE

TOP PLATE SPLICE

LOWER SPLICE OVER STUD W/
104 EACH SIDE OF SPLICE.

@P PLATE SPLICE DETAIIJ

DISTANCE FROM DRYER TQ
VENT NOT TO EXCEED 25" \;‘:L
—_]

SEEFLR PLAN FOR

CEILING HEIGHTS

HANSON

36 A.F.F.

CENTER DETWEEN STUDS
16" MTN. SPACING

—DRYER VENT

DRYERBOX
MODEL 423

[TYPICAL LAUNDRY PLUM. WALL |

PRECAST “Li* LINTEL W/ 145 CONT. [N
3000 PSI CONC. @ OPNGS. 0" & QVER
PRECAST "U* LINTEL ALL OPENINGS
UNDER #-07, (NO CONC. OR STL. REQD.)

-y ]
£ e W G

HURRICANE ANCHORS

|
i
|
|

/ﬂ“M”

ACI 530 25" MIN,

TYP. BOND BEAM

(ACI 330)

] s
= |
T

REBAR BOTH SIDES FOR
OPENINGS I I I |

STD. 30 DEGREE
ANGLE 3000 P.S.L

CONC. W/L#5DIA-
l REBAR MIN. LAP 25"

{ACL310)
INDICATES FILLED

CELL FROM FTA. TG
BEAM W{TH | 3

(B.AC ﬁlﬂ}i’ Lap 25

|
|
L T T T T T e
|

]

I
ra e e e, e “a,*a, ' a,'"a e
"n L=tk LA Y. TS Y R Y e

-

TYP. MONO. FTQ

WA #5 DIA. REBAR. 10" HOOK
CONT. MIN, LAP 23" (ACI 313)
MIN, 12" BELOW GRADE

|E,OCK WALL/RE]NFORCEMENTJ

SLE FOUNDATION PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS

ONLY WHEN SPAN IS GREATER THAXN 4-0°

2" X 4" BYPSTUIES AT 16" .C

\ 1- 24" {#2 SVF) TOP PLATES

JACK TABLE

PROVIDE TACKS & EACH END AS FOLLOWY

(2) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 1-0°
(3) WHEN OPN'GS 4RE GREATER THEN 40
{4) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 5.0

AUT LESS THAN J0-0°

- A
;T\"F AT2I" O.C.I'l

3 a
2°Kd" P.T, BASE PLA

|ﬁ'PICAL 1 ST. INT. BEARING WALL U.N.O. J

UPLIFT CAPACITY PER 24" = 1502
(WITH ROOF LOAD APPLIED)

HOSCALE

CONNECTOR LEGEND

SIMPSON SP1 W/ 6-10dx 171

{4) SIMPSGN LSTAM4 W/IS-1Ud

H10 FROM TRUSS TQ TOF PLATE

SIMPSON SP1 W/ 6104 x L2

378" X §* ANCHOR BOLT W/ 2" WASHER
AT 0L

STMPSON LTT20B W/ 10-163 AND 55"
ROD HEAD MIN &" EMBEDMENT
{ONLY APPLIES WHEN THERE IS
UPLIFT AND ROOF LOAD APPLIED)

okl |

GARAGE DODRS § FEET ™N WIDTH

SHALL HAVE 1-45 VERT CN EA. SIDE
DOORS GREATER THAN § FEET SHALL
HAVE 2-#§ YERT. EA, SIDE CELLS

ARE TO BE FILLED %/ 000 PS| CONCRETE

172" x 6% Wi | 1/4* BEND

|—— ANCHOR BOLT USE 2° DIA-

BY I/5” WASHER @& 327 OC.

/—2‘18' PT WOOD JAMB

GARAGE DOOR

[GARAGE DOOR CONNECTION DETAIL |

ok

HORIZONTAL TRACK
& COUNTERBALANCE

—

172
ANCHOR BOLTUSE 2" DIA.
BY 18" WASHER @327 OC,

PRE-CAST LINTEL

x6™ W/ 1 14" BEND

2"x8" PT WD, JAME

ASPEN 4334-C

AE.C.S.16028

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
P2 # 56920 C.A. #9542

8809 SKYMASTER DR.

NEW PORT RICHEY FL. 34654

T27-842-6100

tichallenpe@pmail.com

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

S
AEEE
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£8281
8252
E¥zpe
EL2es
E=EED
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zzEsh
FFEEE
E208E
= 2

HEAGLE RESIDENCE
300 CORDOYVA BLVD, NE
ST.PETERSBURG, FL 33764

12-21-2015

01-05-2016
04-04-2016
06-06-2016

PLAN DATE

J

DEEB FAMILY
HOMES, LTD.

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLVD.
NEW PORT RICHE, FL, 34655




{SPAGE AS SHOWN FOR 3PLY1)
5] FOR 5-PLY, PROVIDE 1/4" DIA X 7* LAG SCREWS OR ECUAL
{SPACE A SHOWN FOR 3PLY)
&) REFER TO NDS SECTION 153 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATICH

TYP. NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS ’

~
=
- &) E
L=
DRILL A EPOXY | i [SIE)
RUNIMUM EMBEDMENT & ' 3 Oz
CELL TO BE FULLY GROUTED /’EIMPSONSH’ HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY | ﬁ U ; ﬁ
! - =T
veRTICAL / W ) STRAP EAGH TRUSS W Z o2 4
1-_- NI i i ||_/ | (SEE ROCF PLAN FOR TYPE) (ap] E% =) I
- ‘ - - - : H10 ' FRAME QUT 7O ql @z g i
. R EE ] I HURRICANE CLIP BLOCK EDGE ay o g
ATEVERYSTU AT EVERY TRUSS F‘Zd O Ha ax g
2 YERTICAL 5TUD AT * X 4= CONT. = w8
1 ” I I | | j TOP OF STUDS (2)2* X4 CONT. ' =] | STUD ANCHORING: EE 2% az o
&
905 PEEL & | | ] | [ TOR PLATE I b STUD TO TGP PLATE: 00 E5 55 _&
STICK \EMBRANE SIMPSON SPH4 Lu 5 D zY g =y
y LT o |-E38 5858
. " . 2 G938
/ N ! [ [ ’ [ [ ] MO PP —  2X4SPF@16°0.C.TO4B"HIGH ) i ZIRE IS
| - | | [ ] BLOCKING =] 55 2453
//1.'2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING =Q S4 B=Re
_| _ | ; l ‘ l I_/ 2@)1(;.05\:;. STUDS N Wi Ed NALS @4 O.C. < 0 B
] , e 2X4PT. ——\
) f | | | I | _/ SIMPSON SPH4 L
1 u . UNTEL CRTIE
8 1/2* SLEEVE ANCHOR
y [ 3 @ 24* 0.C, Wy 3 ad* BEAM W 1 #5 REBAR 5/8" X 5" WEDGE r—
= Ly MIN SLEEVE H* T ANCHORS @247 0.,
& f 1 | | EMBEDMENT, W/ 2' SPH4 EA STUD T H (2) MSTM16 z
= L] WSH 1083 5QUARE H H EAGHSTUD - - . ] .
). CHARNEL WASHER %) H s cmuwaLL B e
LSTD. GALY A - — | 2 2
. FLASHING — 1 h === : J o = :
S s e M N = i
\ = DSOS HASONRY ‘SIMPSON SET HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY = KNEEWALL - 'S'J - - O LS=553 é
................................ — - L EE = & b ]
X B ]| b 2 gl
5, — Y =) - *
: = 2-#5RODS TN, 7] Eang =N
) AN TYP. RETROFIT VERT. DOWEL CONDITION : G H ¥ .
2 ¥
SET .CHANNEL AT ROOF T = EZYEE % 3 -
& WITH TILE ROOF SHEATHING HOTE: : ZEREzzE a@
MISSING DOWELS: WHERE FOOTING DDWELS ARE PLACED INGORRECTLY OR MISTAKENLY ELIMINATED, ’ P ﬂ: k ‘
REPLACE DOWEL AT PROPER LOCATION WI GRADE 40 #5 BAR. INSTALL IN SLAB Wil 3" MINIMUM
e U o GROUT BEARING PARTITION ’ — \
STD. FLASHING DETAIL
JISSING ANCHOR BOLTS AT BEARING WALL! 5 -
EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: Z m g
IN ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS: a Z g
1) 5’8‘DlAMETER):G’ﬁMBEDMENTSIMPSON'ITI'ENHDA.NCHORSSF’ACEDAMAXIMUMOFZ4'D.C, B g d
INTERIOR BEARING WALL: HCDP CLIPS B 2o
N ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS: PREFAB ALC v Y ] &
1) 58" DIAMETER x 67 EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24* 0.G. IF PIR.E‘PLACE CONTRACTOR E ; )
RESISTING LUPLIFT LOADS ORJ 12° EMBEDMENT AT 48° 0.C. IF RESISTING GRAVITY LOADS m o a
x4 3 A%
2" % 4" AT TOP = s H
TRUSS CHORD U gm
< 2u
2x4 BLOCKING L E NS
i DBL 2" X 4" STUDS
172 PLYWQOD WITH
T o] \\J\,\ \——FRE-ENG. WOoOD TRUSSES BDNAILS AT 6 0.C.
A - \,\r\ METAL FIRESTCP SPACER W/ MIN 4 \
. NAILS & SUPPORT STRAPS AS
] REQD. ' S
. S B i 1 CEILING
= 2' X 4" FRAMING——— PROYIDE HCDP
wl 1, -] INSULATED FLUE PIPE BY ) CLIPS AT EACH 5TUD
i i - FIREPLAGE CONTR. fxr 2 X 4 BLOCKING
. -.___\“'\,\ L 704 FRAMING W/ 1/2° GW.8. o 24"0,C. (VERT.) @
1~ | = WRAP CORNERS W/
| 5 & 111 N 2% B LsTA24 2 |ale| <l
— = =] = P =
ol e . : : \ z i R
wnl s =18[315
| S y = al| ==
11 114 11z ] PRE-FAB FIREPLACE BY FP. L~
\ CONTRACTCR | F—\
™ .
— L] 41\ H G
= By
20" TILE HEARTH - >, @
ON &° BLKS. Q = M 2 o
— 29}
(2] 2%4"LAMINATIONS 3) Z%4"LAMINATIONS (3) 2 K6 LAMINATIONS FIN. FLOOR = @
Wi(1) ROW OF STAGGERED  Wi{1) ROW OF STAGGERED Wi(2) ROW OF STAGGERED rd ] ag
10d COMMON WIRE NAILS 30d GOMMON WIRE NAILS 300 COMMON WIRE NAILS =4 < 28
{D=0.148, L=2") OR EQUAL (D=0.207, L=4 1/2) OR EQUAL ([C=0207,L=4 1:2"} OR EQUAL SET FIREPLACE O o vy OF
NOTES: UNIT ON 4° PAYERS ~ 2 E =
N ~
1) ADJACENT NAILS ARE DRIVEN FROM OFPOSITE MOTE: DG NOT PAGK REQ'D. AIR SPACES WITH m 2 =
Sipes OF T coLuvy ! INSULATION OR OTHER MATERIALS E_‘ m 5 o
2)ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 34 OF THE _ _ =
A P e LAMINATION [SECTION - FIREPLACE DETAIL-CHIMNEY | OlRS sz
3) EACH 30d GOMMON NARL MAY BE REPLACED Wif2) NTS [aRarl-§-
16d GOMMON NAILS. (ONE INTO EACH DUTSIDE FACE D
OF B.U.C. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAME SPACING) J
4) FOR 4-PLY, PROVIDE 14" DIA. X 5 1/2* LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL m
~ ( )




R-30 INSULATION

12

SEEELEY 6

TR IR T YT R
Womoow o ou M oM uwWW

GEMENT TILES- INSTALL
PER MFGR. RECOMMENDATIONS, OVER
PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE OVER

§/8" PLYWGCOO ROCF SHEATHING W/ CUIPS

W/ B3 RINGSHANIK @ 4™ 0.C. BOUNDRY AND
EDGES AND &~ 0.C. IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK
OF 5 0" FROM ALL EDGES.

SEE ROOF PLAN FOR STRAP TYPE
10° 0" TGP OF BLOCK

CAAAAAAAT "

_/

1X4 P.T.NAILER

1427 CEILING BD,

SEE ELEVATIONS FCRWALL HEIGHTS

2 X 8 SPRUCE SUB FASCIA
Wi 3td X 5 MIRATEC OVER

| 34X IDMIRATEC

g

GONT. VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT

172" DRYWALL 5d NAILS
7' 0.C. EDGES 12" 0.C. FIELD

CURTAIN NAILER
1 X6P.T @WNDCWS
1X8PT. @S5G0

1X4PT. @ SIDES & BOTTOM

WINDOW STOOL

1 X 2 VERT. & T FURRING
AT 167Q.C

R-FQIL R5.0
OVER FURAING STRIPS

1X4PT. BASE NAILER |
WOOD BASE

CONC, FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 145,
SAR CONT. MIN LAP 25° 3000 PS| CONC

W

PRECAST 'UT LINTEL, W/ 4 #5 ROD
IF OVER 6' 0" SPAN UN.O,

{3} K5 REBAR ROWNROD FOOTING
T6 LINTEL (FILLED CELL} LOCATION
AS $HOWN ON FLOOR PLAN

MIN LAP 25°, USE 3000 P81

ALUM FRAMED WINDOW Wi SCREEN

PRECAST FLUSH CONC SILL

8 X 58X 18 CONC. BLOCK

TEXTURED FINISH ON CONCRETE BLOCK
REFER TO ELEV SHEET

W

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN
AND SHEET I8 FORFTG. REQ.

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS:

INSTALL "BORA-CARE® TERMITE PROTECTION SYSTEM

PER MANUF'. SPECIFICATIONS

2 X 8 SPRUCE
SUB FASCIA

R STANDARD FASCIA
®- REAR AND SIDES
-t 314 X 8 MIRATEC

[STANDARD FASCIA | -

B8 NAILS AT 47 O.C.

SHEATHING TO BLOCKING
(2} 164 NAILS
EACHEND

2X 4 BLOCKING _
AT24" 00,

1% & SUB-PASCLA

GABLEEXD

TUSS\

GABLE END OVERHANG

A.E.CS. 16028

pr—

FLORIOA PRODUCT
SIMP5ON NUMBERS PER
INDEX 2-25-2011

MBHA3.56/11.88 1086672

H2 10456.50

He 10456.16

Hip 10456.6

LGT2 114706

MGT 114707
LSTA1S 108524
L5TAZ 108524

SPY 10456.41

sP2 10455.42
HT520 10456.20
HT518 1845622
META1S 1147347
130 1044811
MSTAM24 1147399
MSTANMIE 1147319
MSTCMED 1947219
C816 108521

aPH4 1045645
SPHE 1045647
HTT4 114862
HTTS 114962
ABUSS 108496

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

ASPEN 4334-C

CER]

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGIN
T.E. #56920 C.A 119542

8809 SICYMASTER DR,

NEW PORT RICHEY,FL. 3465

727-842-6100

richallenpe(@gmail.com

'

™
w

1 HEREBY CERTIEY THAT 11IAVE

TO COMMLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE
WIND LOADS AND IT 18 N COMPLIANCE
WITH SECT, 301 OF THI 2014 FLOIIDA
RESIDENTIAL DUILDING CODE

PERFQRMED THE ATT.

0 CORDOVA BLYD. NE
T.PETERSBURG, FL 33764

i

30
o

HEA GLE RESIDENCE

9-15-

PLAN DATE
12.2]1-2015
01-05-2016

04-04-2016
D6-06-2016

"
o

DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLVD.
NEW PORT RICHE, FL, 34655

J 1§




4 A
17l
g
948 E
-z
Olgg e
1 &4 i
I R
R2r s 2
SEE SHEET 10 FOR SCFFIT CLG. INSULATION SEE SHEET 10 FOR SOFFIT CLG. INSULATION g ;2] 9 §§ é 8
. : =wn -
AND FASCIA INFORMATION o SEE SPECS.) AND FASCIA INFORMATION H10 SEE SPECS.) 7 chgsy ¢
<5 8
—_— —— e —_——— “_'k"————_ —E—~—' Eﬂ éaguaog
) 172 HS DRYWALL CLG. 1 N 1/2" HS DRYWALL CLG. o 7 & 35 £5 %
N oJd
DBL 2X6 TOP PLATE W/SPHS DBL 2X5 TOP PLATE W/SPHE 2 e %1 7 f %;3; 5
= = o g
| R-19 WALL <O He 2E
iINSULATION
. R-19 WALL L 1/2" DRYWALL
A L. 12" DRYWALL INSULATION ?\lo e, e
= ' S e
= = 2X6 SYP STUDS o | «825583
o 2 @16" O/C O | 2233k
o /ROOF TRUSSES T — PEEERE
- e Regl
= / L 26 SYP STUDS 7 H) EEzsEas
g 7 @ 18" CIC = @—- ~—MID-POINT o EEEIEEN
=z & BLOCKING O Il 8238383
o b 3/4" T & G PLYWQOD : BEE38:g 3
= z FLOORINGW/ 8d RING M 5802003 &8
w WY 8d RING SHANK NAILS @ 8" w -~ SIMPSON _ OIC AT ENDGE
w O/C AT ENDGE AND FIELD. ur i AND IN FIELD, 9
20" D SYSTEM 42 ENG, WOOD E?q GD fv\gggnn 42
FLOOR TRUSSES (SEE FLOOR . m
HB TRUSS [ He STUD FLOOR TRUSSES @
To STUD TRUSS LAYOUT FOR SPACING) kN  ToTRUSS ——f _ R o :QZ) w
i | —_— GicT 7 TRUSS LAYOUT M do
@ 7/8" STUCCO FINISH PER ASTM C-926-11a 2%4 RIBERONS _ FOR SPACING) e % '(JD-
ON PAPER BACKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK 1/2" HS DRYWALL CLG. - T
(OR EQUIVALENT) VINYL VAPOR BARRIER ON - WEEP SCREED — ~ i gj %: §
EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING, : ]
: _I \—— x4 DIAGONAL MOISTURE BARRIER Y 8" KNOCK-OUT m 2%
1/2" HS DRYWALL CLG. =N BRACE @ 24" 0IC BLOCK W/(1)#5 3 of
] DBL TOR PLT, 8" CMU TYPICAL BAR CONT. EACH 0O 5 g:'
. HE TRUSS 4 wisP2 k= COURSE < 2o
I TO §TUD ol 0] M
5] o T FURRING
0] 5. m 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS gfaﬁ (TJ,C IN e
T = z FIN. OVER CONC. BLK.
3 CJ— 2X6 SYP STUDS 2 R-FOIL R 5.0 OVER S
= (C::: @ 16" o/ 5 FURRING STRIPS )
z f
2 2
£ g - 1) #5 VERT.REBAR IN CONC. S
= 172" DRYWALL —Jc—1/2" DRYWALL % FILLED GELLS (SEE FND. FLN. ]
é o= T FOR LOCATIONS) i
w ] T} e
o ] i 1/2° DRYWALL g
0 o @ - Y T
Cf_R_1g WALL g zzlz(zlg
S INSULATION 2 |3 '-3‘ bl
o= = |2[2|2(2]a
]
P.T.BOTTOM |3 4" X 4" INSPECTION
PLATE S 516" X 8" ANCHOR BOLTS PORT AT FILL CELL : . 0
) N wiZ" WASHER @ 24" O/C ¥ LOCATIONS TYP. e Q q¢
— SP-1 NI =R an
Y || 8 = vE
_T_ - g — - - : e B
: SEE SHEET 1B FCR 5 44
SEE SHEET 18 FOR STEMWALL FOOTING 1 o 25
DETAILS nl 4" 3000 P.5.I. CONC. SLAB REINF. s8] E e
w/FIBERMESH OVER & MILL ) 58
POLY YAPOR BARRIER ON MECH. m o S=
AT 22

COMPACTED SOIL FILL TO BE PLACED
IN LESS THAN 12" LIFTS & COMPACTED
TO 95% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR

1AW ASTM D1557

2-STY INTER. FRAME BRNG. WALL
FLOOR TRUSSES PARALLEL

2

@TYP. 2-STORY WALL SECT.

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS




